

No. 11-16088

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

LAURA LEIGH

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA,
THE HONORABLE LARRY R. HICKS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
APPEAL TO REVERSE THE DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Derek D. Green
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 807-2100
*Counsel for The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*

**Additional Counsel listed on inside cover*

Additional Counsel

Mickey H. Osterreicher
40 Wagon Wheel Drive
East Amherst, New York 14051
Tel: 716.983.7800
*General Counsel for The National Press
Photographers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i> AND INTEREST IN CASE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Erred in Ruling that Plaintiff/Appellant’s Amended Request for Injunctive Relief was Moot.	6
II. The District Court Erred in Applying the Incorrect Legal Standard to Deny Plaintiff/Appellant Injunctive Relief.	9
A. The First Amendment protects the public’s right to gather news.	10
B. The district court erred in not subjecting the BLM restrictions to public forum analysis.	13
C. Reversal of the district court’s order is also warranted under an alternative right of access analysis.	20
CONCLUSION	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Lomax</i> , 471 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 679 F.2d 150 (1982).....	8
<i>Blackston v. Alabama</i> , 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	11
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Dorfman v. Meiszner</i> , 430 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Gannett Co, Inc.. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1978).....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	7, 10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	7

<i>Harris v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 760 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In Defense of Animals v. United States</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01852-MCE-DAD, 2011 WL 1528176 (E.D. Cal. April 20, 2011)	7
<i>In re. Express News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Kuba v. I-A Agr. Ass'n.</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir.2004)	18, 19
<i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984)	6, 17
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	11
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2107 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 388 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 159 F.3d 892 (4th Cir.1998)	17

<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 1999)	14, 20

Statutes

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....	16
National Trails System Act of 1968, 16 U.S.C. § 1241	16

Other Authorities

43 C.F.R. § 8364.1	16
C. Thomas Dienes, Lee Levine and Robert C. Lind, <i>Newsgathering and the Law</i> (3rd ed. 2005)	10
